The BLM and Western will use and coordinate the Draft EIS public review and comment period to assist the agencies in satisfying the public involvement requirements under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) (16 U.S.C. 470(f)), as provided for in 36 CFR 800.2(d)(3). Information about historic and cultural resources within the area potentially affected by the proposed project will assist the BLM and Western in identifying and evaluating impacts to such resources in the context of both NEPA and Section 106 of the NHPA. Consultation with American Indian tribes will be conducted in accordance with applicable policies; tribal concerns, including impacts on Indian trust assets, will be given due consideration.

Before including addresses, phone numbers, email addresses, or other personal identifying information in comments, commenters should be aware that entire comments—including personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. Requests may be made that personal identifying information be withheld from public review; however, the BLM and Western cannot guarantee that they will be able to do so.

Authority: 40 CFR 1501.7; 43 CFR 1610.2.

#### William W. Merhege,

Deputy State Director, Resources, Bureau of Land Management, New Mexico.

#### Timothy J. Meeks,

Administrator, Western Area Power Administration.

[FR Doc. 2012–8094 Filed 4–3–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-FB-P

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# **Bureau of Land Management**

[WY-923-1310-FI; WYW164675]

### Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease WYW164675, Wyoming

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, as amended, the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) received a petition for reinstatement from Equus Energy Corporation for competitive oil and gas lease WYW164675 for land in Converse County, Wyoming. The petition was filed on time and was accompanied by all the rentals due since the date the lease terminated under the law.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management, Julie L. Weaver, Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication, at (307) 775–6176. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The lessee has agreed to the amended lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10 per acre or fraction thereof, per year and 16<sup>2</sup>/<sub>3</sub> percent, respectively. The lessee has paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$159 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in Sections 31(d) and (e) of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the BLM is proposing to reinstate lease WYW164675 effective December 1, 2009, under the original terms and conditions of the lease and the increased rental and royalty rates cited above. The BLM has not issued a valid lease to any other interest affecting the lands.

#### Julie L. Weaver,

Chief, Branch of Fluid Minerals Adjudication. [FR Doc. 2012–8102 Filed 4–3–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-22-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

## **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLNVS00560 L58530000 EU0000 241A; N-90450; 12-08807; MO# 4500032437; TAS: 14X5232]

# Notice of Realty Action: Modified Competitive, Sealed-Bid Sale of Public Land in Clark County, NV

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Realty Action.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) proposes to offer by modified competitive, sealed-bid sale, one parcel of public land totaling approximately 480 acres in the Las Vegas Valley at not less than the appraised fair market value (FMV) of \$10,560,000. The parcel will be offered in a sale pursuant to the Southern Nevada Public Land Management Act of 1998 (SNPLMA), Public Law 105–263, 112 Stat. 2343, as amended. The sale

will be subject to the applicable provisions of Sections 203 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA), 43 U.S.C 1713, and BLM land sale regulations at 43 CFR 2710.

**DATES:** Interested parties may submit written comments regarding the proposed sale and the environmental assessment (EA) until May 21, 2012.

Sealed bids may be mailed or delivered to the BLM Las Vegas Field Office, at the address below, beginning May 21, 2012. Sealed bids must be received by the BLM Las Vegas Field Office no later than 4:30 p.m. Pacific Time, June 4, 2012 in accordance with the sale procedures. The BLM will open the sealed bids on June 4, 2012 at the BLM Las Vegas Field Office at 10 a.m., Pacific Time.

ADDRESSES: Mail written comments to, refer questions about, or submit sealed bids to the BLM, Las Vegas Field Office Assistant Field Manager, 4701 N. Torrey Pines Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89130.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Manuela Johnson at email: manuela johnson@blm.gov or telephone: 702–515–5224. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The parcel proposed for sale is located in the southwestern area of the City of Henderson, Nevada. It is currently encumbered by an authorized road, water pipeline, flood control facilities, and relinquished Nevada Department of Transportation mineral material site right-of-way. The subject public land is described as:

#### Mount Diablo Meridian

T. 23 S., R. 61 E., Sec. 21,  $N^{1}/_{2}$ ; Sec. 22,  $NW^{1}/_{4}$ .

The area described contains 480 acres, more or less, in Clark County.

The map delineating the proposed sale parcel is available for public review at the BLM Las Vegas Field Office at the address above.

The general area of which encompasses this parcel was analyzed for future sale in the Las Vegas Valley Disposal Boundary Environmental Impact Statement (EIS), approved by Record of Decision on December 23, 2004. The proposed sale parcel N—